

No. 22-451

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559

MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW C. FORYS
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100
mike@landmarklegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

July 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Despite the Court’s recent decisions, administrative agencies continue to promulgate regulations beyond their statutory authority.....	5
B. <i>Chevron</i> violates separation of powers.....	8
C. Statutory silence should not equate to an “ambiguity” and thus trigger <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	13
D. At a minimum, <i>Chevron</i> violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , No. 22-506, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2793 (2023).....	2-4, 6, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>Cincinnati, W. & Z. R. Co. v. Commissioners of Clinton County</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852).....	12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	12
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	3, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Inter- net Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	11
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	3
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	4
<i>Util. Air Regul. Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	2, 3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	8
Administrative Procedure Act.....	5, 16
Clean Air Act.....	6
Higher Education Relief Opportunity for Students Act.....	2
Magnuson-Stevens Act	4
5 U.S.C. § 706	5, 16
87 Fed. Reg. 21,334 (Apr. 11, 2022) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. §§ 210, 229, 232, 239, 249)	8
88 Fed. Reg. 1,894 (Jan. 11, 2023) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. § 685)	5
88 Fed. Reg. 12,603 (Feb. 1, 2023) (to be codified at 10 C.F.R. §§ 429, 430).....	8
88 Fed. Reg. 19,583 (Apr. 3, 2023) (to be codified at 43 C.F.R. §§ 1600, 6100).....	7
88 Fed. Reg. 29,184 (May 5, 2023) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. §§ 85, 86, 600, 1036, 1037, 1066)	6
88 Fed. Reg. 29,362 (May 5, 2023).....	6
88 Fed. Reg. 33,240 (May 23, 2023) (to be codified at 40 C.F.R. § 60)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alliance for Automotive Innovation, <i>Auto perspective on coming EPA emissions rules</i> (April 6, 2023), https://www.autosinnovate.org/posts/communications/Auto%20Perspective%20on%20Coming%20EPA%20Emissions%20Rules.pdf	7
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	9
H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. (2021).....	6
Jay Timmons, <i>Biden’s regulatory regime needs to stop its onslaught on manufacturers</i> , Fox News (June 23, 2023), https://www.foxnews.com/video/6329992430112	4
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 Texas L. Rev. 113 (1998).....	16
Katherine Knott, <i>Income-Driven Repayment Changes to Create ‘Student Loan Safety Net,’</i> Inside Higher Ed (Jan. 11, 2023), https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2023/01/11/income-driven-repayment-overhaul-draws-praise-criticism	5
Michael Perchick, <i>New student loan repayment proposal aims to help borrowers succeed</i> , ABC 11 News Raleigh-Durham (Jan. 10, 2023), https://abc11.com/student-loan-forgiveness-repayment-loans-biden-administration/12685573/	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Chevron and Originalism: Why Chevron deference cannot be grounded in the original meaning of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 57 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1281 (2022).....	16, 17
Nathan Alexander Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 (2009).....	14-16
